SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Regular Meeting
September 18, 2017

The regular meeting of the Sharpsville Area School Board was held in the Sharpsville Area
Elementary School on Monday, September 18, 2017, at 7:00 p.m. with President Bill
Henwood presiding. The following members were present: Ron Barnes, David DeForest,
Rick Haywood, Bill Henwood, Tom Lapikas, Janice Raykie, Deanna Thomas, and Jerry
Trontel. Darla Grandy was present via speakerphone.

Also present were Substitute Superintendent John Vannoy, Senior Business Manager/Board
Secretary Jaime Roberts, Solicitor Robert Tesone and guests.

ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Lapikas, to approve the meeting
agenda.

Motion carried.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

There was a motion by Mr. Trontel, seconded by Mr. Haywood, to approve the minutes from
the previous meetings.

Motion carried.

OPPORTUNITY FOR CITIZEN PARTICIPATION

David Esposito, Eckles Architecture — Storm Water Management Plan

SECRETARY’S REPORT

Board Secretary Jaime Roberts had no official action to report.

TREASURER’S REPORT

Treasurer Jerry Trontel recommended the following action:
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There was a motion by Mr. Trontel, seconded by Mr. DeForest, to approve the following

business:

1. APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTS

Approval of the Monthly Financial Activity of the Payroll, General Fund,
Capital Reserve, and Capital Project Accounts with month end balances as

follows:

a. Month End Balances

1) Payroil Fund
2) General Fund
3) Capital Reserve Fund
4) Capital Project Fund

August
$11,515.61

1,133,178.64

22,592.70

8,460,387.57

2, RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE BILLS FOR PAYMENT

a. General Fund

1) Affirmed for August
3) Approved for September

b. Capital Project

1) Approved for September

$1,925,121.83

276,885.75

25,817.25

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,

and Trontel
Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

FINANCE REPORT

Chairman David DeForest recommended the following action:
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ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS

There was a motion by Mr. DeForest, seconded by Mr. Barnes, to approve the monthly
activity for the Middle and High School Activity Accounts for the month of August.

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

DAGOSTINO ELECTRONIC SERVICES, INC.

There was a motion by Mr. DeForest, seconded by Mr. Lapikas, to accept the Dagostino
Electronic Services, Inc. Telecommunications Systems Support Professional Services
Agreement for voice software support network management support in the amount of
$18,350.00 with one fifth (1/5) to be billed annually plus professional support hours in the
amount of $2,500.00.

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

AFFORDABLE CARE ACT EMPLOYER REPORTING ENGAGEMENT AGREEMENT

There was a motion by Mr. DeForest, seconded by Mr. Bames, to approve the Engagement
Agreement with the Reschini Group to prepare the IRS forms 1094 and 1095 at $6.00 per

form as required by the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act with an annual minimum
charge of $500.00.

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN RECONSIDERATION

There was a motion by Mr. DeForest, seconded by Mr. Haywood, to authorize the

completion of the Storm Water Management Design Plan by WallacePancher Group at a cost
of $8,950.00 to be paid for with bond proceeds.
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Mrs. Raykie stated that it be made part of the permanent record that she is opposed, but will
vote yes to move the project forward.

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, and
Thomas

Opposed: Trontel

Motion Carried.

TAX AND REVENUE ANTICIPATE NOTE

There was a motion by Mr. DeForest, seconded by Mr. Haywood, to authorize the
administration to pursue a Tax and Revenue Anticipate Note in the event that state funding is

ceased.

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

POLICY REPORT

Chairman Jerry Trontel had no official action to report.

PERSONNEL REPORT

Chairman Ron Barnes recommended the following action:

YOLUNTEERS

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mr. Lapikas, to approve the following
addition to the Volunteer list:

1. Harold Summerville

Approved:  Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.
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2017-18 SPONSORS AND ADVISORS

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mrs. Raykie, to appoint the following
Sponsors and Advisors for the 2017-18 school year:

1.  Abigail Charsar M.S. Book Club $270.00
2.  Eileen Ference Fall Play 775.00
3. Emily Whipple Students for Charity 270.00
4.  Stacia Gruitza Junior Class 789.00
5. Megan Donaldson = Academic Games 600.00
6. Jennifer Toney Academic Games 600.00

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

SPONSORS AND ADVISORS CORRECTION

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Dr. Thomas, to correct the salary of Brian
Haddox and Jacob Moon as the Stage Crew Advisors for the 2017-18 school year at the rate
of $523.05 (Corrected from the May Agenda $508.50 each).

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

INTENTS TO RETIRE

Mr. Barnes informed the Board that the following individuals have submitted their intents to
retire at the conclusion of the 2017-18 school year:

1. Brian Haddox
2. Brenda Weingartner

INSTRUCTIONAL AIDE NEW HIRE — DURISKO

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Dr. Thomas, to hire Tamara Durisko as a
seven (7) hour per day Instructional Aide with LPN duties effective August 31, 2017 with
salary and benefits as per the AFSCME Agreement.
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Approved:  Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel
Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Mr. Henwood announced that the Board will recess to Executive Session for personnel
reasons.

The meeting recessed at 7:33 p.m.

The meeting reconvened at 7:56 p.m.

SUBSTITUTE SUPERINTENDENT SALARY

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Dr. Thomas, to set the salary for the
Substitute Superintendent Mr. John Vannoy at $115,000.00 pro-rated effective September 7,
2017.

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

INTERIM DIRECTOR OF STUDENT SERVICES

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mr. DeForest, 1o temporarily transfer
Timothy Dadich to the position of Interim Director of Student Services effective September
25, 2017 for the 2017-18 school year at a stipend of $5,400.00.

Approved: ~ Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.
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INTERIM HIGH SCHOOL PRINCIPAL

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mr. Trontel, to approve the temporary
transfer of Carol Houck to the position of Interim High School Principal effective September
25,2017 for the 2017-18 school year at a stipend of $5,400.00.

Approved:  Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

LONG-TERM SUBSTITUTE — PATAK

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Dr. Thomas to hire sic. temporarily transfer
Corinna Patak to a Long-Term substitute for the 2017-18 school year effective September 21,
2017 at the rate of $45;620-00 sic. $45,629.00 (pro-rated by the number of days worked.)

Approved:  Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

CURRICULUM REPORT

Chairman Deanna Thomas recommended the following action:

21" CENTURY COMMUNITY LEARNING GRANT

There was a motion by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Haywood, to participate in the 21%
Century Community Learning Grant awarded to the United Way of Mercer County for a
three year period.

Approved:  Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.
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BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS REPORT

Chairman Rick Haywood recommended the following action:

USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES

There was a motion by Mr. Haywood, seconded by Mr. Trontel, to approve the following use
of facilities requests:

1. The Parent for Positive Change to use the High School Parking Lot on October
28, 2017 from 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. with a waiver of all fees.

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Tronte!

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

ASPHALT WEDGE CURB

There was a motion by Mr. Haywood, seconded by Mrs. Raykie, to accept the quote from
Landfried Paving, Inc. in the amount of $3,975.00 to install a six (6) inch curb along the
football field fence.

Approved:  Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

NEGOTIATIONS COMMITTEE

Mr. Henwood recommended the following action:
AFSCME MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
There was a motion by Mr. Henwood, seconded by Mr. DeForest, to approve the

Memorandum of Understanding with the AFSCME Union regarding Tamara Durisko, the
same being attached to and a part of these minutes.
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Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

PUBLIC RELATIONS COMMITTEE

Mrs. Grandy had no report.

CAFETERIA REPORT

Chairman Tom Lapikas recommended the following action:
FINANCE REPORT

There was a motion by Mr. Lapikas, seconded by Mr. Haywood, to approve the activity of
the Cafeteria Fund for the month of August.

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

ATHLETIC REPORT

Chairman Janice Raykie recommended the following action:

BOYS BASKETBALL HEAD COACH - KWOLEK

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Lapikas, to continue the employment
of Christopher Kwolek as the Head Boys® Basketball Coach for the 2017-18 school year at
the rate of $6,059.00 (Step 90%).

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.
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BOYS® BASKETBALL COACHES

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Trontel, to continue the employment
of the following Boys’ Basketball Coaches for the 2017-18 school year:

1. Brenton Booher First Assistant $3,939.00 (Step 90%)
2. Anthony Rush 8" Grade 1,226.00 (Step 80%)
3. Gerald Hurl 7" Grade 1,226.00 (step 80%)
4, Frederick Staunch Volunteer
5. Todd Clary Volunteer
6. Kyle Piper Volunteer
7. Mark Ramsey Volunteer
8. Keith Messett Volunteer

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

WRESTLING HEAD COACH

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. DeForest, to continue the employment
of Timothy Findley as the Wrestling Head Coach for the 2017-18 school year at the rate of
$6,732.00 (Step Max).

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel '

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

WRESTLING COACHES

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Barnes, to continue the employment of
the following Wrestling Coaches for the 2017-18 school year:
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1. Thomas Findley First Assistant $4,377.00 (Step Max)
2. Paul Graban 7%/8™ Grade 1,533.00 (Step Max)
3. Jeffrey Myers Volunteer
4. John Taylor Volunteer
5. Benjamin BuCher Volunteer
6. Christopher Enos Volunteer
7. John Hollobaugh Volunteer
8. Thomas Miles Volunteer

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

GIRLS’ BASKETBALL HEAD COACH

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Barnes, to continue the employment of
Katelyn Grandy as the Girls” Basketball Head Coach for the 2017-18 school year at the rate
of $6,059.00 (Step 90%).

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Abstained:  Grandy
Motion Carried.

GIRLS’ BASKETBALL COACHES

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Barnes, to continue the employment of
the following Girls’ Basketball Coaches for the 2017-18 school year:

1. Sara Hurl First Assistant $4,377.00 (Step Max)
2. Jenna Grandy Volunteer
3. Kimberly Ladjevich Volunteer
4. Len Grandy Volunteer
5. Michael Anglin Volunteer
6. Bradley Stockdill Volunteer
7. Terry Stowe Volunteer
8. Ashley Beltz Volunteer
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Approved:  Bames, DeForest, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas, and

Trontel

Opposed: None

Abstained:  Grandy

Motion Carried.

MERCER COUNTY CAREER CENTER REPORT

Mr. DeForest informed the board that the Career Center is still in transition with their
leadership and those agreements should be finalized in the next few months.

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

Substitute Superintendent John Vannoy recommended the following action:

FIELD TRIPS

There was a motion by Mr. DeForest, seconded by Mr. Trontel, to approve the following
field trips, for which the District may incur fuel costs for the trips:

1.

Approximately 2 High School Students to travel to the Pittsburgh Opera Education
Experience on the following dates: September 9, 2017, October 5, 2017, October 6,
2017, November 2, 2017, November 3, 2017 and December 1, 2017 with estimated
expenses to include admission costs of $100. transportation costs of $200 and
chaperone rate fees of $473.70 for an estimated total of $773.70

Approximately 25 FCCLA Students to travel to Burgettstown High School on
October 30, 2017 for the Regional Leadership Meeting with the only cost being sub
costs of $113.05

Approximately 10 Teens That Care Students to travel to the Salvation Army in
Sharon on the following Thursdays, September 28, 2017, October 26, 2017,
November 16, 2017, December 18, 2017, January 25, 2018, February 22, 2018,
March 29, 2018, and April 26, 2018 with no cost to the District

Approximately 15 Teens That Care Students to travel to the VA in Butler, PA on
gither December 18, or 19, 2017 with the only cost being sub costs of $113.05
Approximately 4 Gifted High School Students to travel to KDKA in Pittsburgh, PA
on October 14, 2017 for the Hometown High Q with no cost to the District
Approximately 47 Middle School Language Arts Students to travel to Pittsburgh City
Theatre on October 24, 2017 for the Young Playwrights Program with estimated
expenses to include admission costs of $329.00, transportation costs of $192.22 and
sub costs of $113.05 with an estimated total of $634.27
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7. Approximately 40 Middle School Students to travel to Maker Faire in Pittsburgh on
October 13, 2017 with estimated costs to include transportation costs of $192.22 and
sub costs of $339.15 for an estimated total of $531.37

8. Approximately 35 High School Seniors to travel to Thiel College for the College Fair
on October 5, 2017 with no costs to the District

9. Approximately 314 Middle School Students to travel to Buhl Park on September 22,
2017 for team building with estimated expenses to include shelter costs of $160.00
and ice cream costs of $262.50 for an estimated total of $422.50

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

CONFERENCES

There was a motion by Mr. DeForest, seconded by Dr. Thomas, to approve the following
conferences:

1. Jennifer Toney to travel to Chicago, IL on November 10-13, 2017 for the
International Writing Centers Annual Conference with the only cost to the District
being sub costs of $113.05

2. Jennifer Toney to travel to St. Louis, MO on November 16 - 19, 2017 for the
2017 National Council of Teachers of English Annual Convention with the only
cost to the District being sub costs of $226.10

Approved:  Bames, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

BUS ROUTES AND STOPS

There was a motion by Mr. DeForest, seconded by Mrs. Raykie, to approve the school bus
routes and stops for the 2017-18 school year from Student Transportation of America, the

same being attached to and a part of these minutes.

Approved:  Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None
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Motion Carried.

BUS DRIVER APPROVAL

There was a motion by Mr. DeForest, seconded by Mr. Barnes, to approve Barbara Long as a
Bus Driver for Student Transporiation of America effective August 24, 2017.

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

ERDOS SUMMER TRANSPORTATION CONTRACT

There was a motion by Mr. DeForest, seconded by Mr. Haywood, to approve the Erdos
Transport Services 2017 Summer Transportation Contract.

Approved: Barnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

SIGNATURE AUTHORITY

There was a motion by Mr. DeForest, seconded by Dr. Thomas, to appoint Carol Houck as
custodian to the High School Activity Account and to approve Carol Houck for signature

authority with First National Bank.

Approved:  Bamnes, DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas,
and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

6531



Regular Board Meeting
September 18, 2017

ADJOURNMENT

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Haywood, to adjourn the meeting.

Motion Carried.

The meeting adjourned at 8:35 p.m., % ;{ 2 l ‘b,)

Ja@é L. Roberts, Board Secretary
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SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

Conflict of Interest
Abstention Memorandum

T0: Board 56cretary, Sharpsville Area School District

FROM: : Board Member

DATE: 912445 7 d

Pursuant to Pennsylvania's "Public of
Employee Ethics rayn I hereby declare

8

My conflict/reason for abstaining ig

as follows:

of B

NOTE Section 3 (J) requires the following

L2

Sard Mefhber

Procedure:

"Any public official or public cmployee, who in the

discharge of his official duties, wou
vote on a matter thar would result ip

1d be required to
4 conflict of

,recording the minuteg for the meeting at which the wvote

is taken.,.w (emphasis ddded)

This M2morandum do:s not have to pe utilized when a

conflict ig defined "by any law, rule
order or ordinance," for example the
{Sectiocn 1111) Drohibits voting to hi

+ Yegulation,
School Code
Ire Certain






PAYROLL ACCOUNT

BANK RECONCILLATION
SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT RECONCILLATION DATE: 15-Sep-17
FIRST NATIONAL BANK PREPARED BY: Jaime Roberts
BALANCE PER BANK STATEMENT OUTSTANDING CHECKS |
AS OF: 31-Aug-17 $47,680.68] CHECK # DESCRIPTION |
Wire  PSERS 33,572.15'
ADD DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT Wire PSERS 0.00
7226  Jenkins 28.07
10043  DelMonaco, K 59.59
Bank Fee 40.00 10945  Kistler, J. 4843
40.00 11366 Strain, J. 50.53
12007  Aicher, S 10.17]
80.00 12512 Joseph, M 403.84
13346 AFSCME 709.14
HSUBTOTAL....coo v, 80.00] 13353 Henwood, L. 618.55
. 13364 AFSCME 724 .25
LESS CHECKS OUTSTANDING:
Interest Tranfer to Gen Fund 20.35
[I(SEE LIST) 36.224.72
TOTAL: 36,245.07
36.245.07
BANK BALANCE PER
STATEMENT RECONCILIATION 11,51
GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT
BALANCE 5,916.13}
ADD DEBITS:
llpIsSTRICT 475,403.01
TOTAL DEBITS 475,403.01
SUBTOTAL ... ieee s vieeennennnnns, 481,319.14
LESS CREDITS:
INET DEDUCTIONS 184,708.15
NET PAYROLL 285,095.38
TOTAL CREDITS 469.803.53
BANK BALANCE PER GENERAL LEDGER R IEIETS1 1001 VN SR $36.224.72







BALANCE FORWARD JULY 31, 2017
CHECKING - GENERAL

INDEXED MONEY MARKET

PA GOV TRUST

PA GOV TRUST-I SHARES

INDEXED MONEY MARKET-Restricted

FUNDS AVAILABLE JULY 31, 2017
RECEIPTS - AUGUST
GENERAL REVENUE
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

YAL RECEIPTS - AUGUST
DISBURSEMENTS - AUGUST
GENERAL EXPENSES
ACCT'S PAYABLE

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS AUGUST

FUNDS AVAILABLE AUGUST 31, 2017

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS:

CHECKING - GENERAL

INDEXED MONEY MARKET

PA GOV TRUST

PA GOV TRUST-1 SHARES

INDEXED MONEY MARKET-Restricted

FIINDS AVAILABLE AUGUST 31, 2017

SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

TREASURER'S REPORT
GENERAL FUND

AUGUST 31, 2017

CURRENT MONTH

138,461.42
256,308.29
319,743.17
355,666.52
100,042.48

2,106,961.65
25,587.43

1,836,014.91
333,577.41

1,170,221.88

2,132,549.08

(2,169,592.32)

1,133,178.64

202,568.13

31,364.74
443,494.29
355,666.52
100,084.96

1,133,178.64

YEAR-TO-DATE

282,471.60
256,199.49
412,375.50
855,666.52
100,000.00

2,338,248.16
30,502.75

2,254,024.68
888,260.70

1,906,713.11

2,368,750.91

(3,142,285.38)

1,133,178.64



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER’S REPORT

GENERAL FUND

AUGUST 31, 2017

|INDEXED MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT

CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 0.50% _I
BALANCE FORWARD JULY 31, 2017 256,308.29
03/25/02 TO CHECKING (225,000.00)
08/31/17 INVESTMENT #2 56.45
FUNDS AVAILABLE AUGUIST 31, 2017 31,364.74
PA GOVERNMENT TRUST INVESTMENTS CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 0.76% —]
BALANCE FORWARD JULY 31, 2017 319,743.17
8/4/2017 TO CHECKING {10,670.11)
8/15/2017 TO CHECKING (70,000.00)
8/24/2017 INVESTMENT #3 225,251.00
8/31/2017 INVESTMENT #4 1,118,485.98
8/31/2017 TO CHECKING (1,139,530.22)
8/31/2017 INVESTMENT #5 214.47
FUNDS AVAILABLE AUGUST 31, 2017 443,454.2%
|ﬂ\ GOVERNMENT TRUST | SHARES INVESTMENTS CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 0.92% _I
BALANCE FORWARD JULY 31, 2017 355,666.52
NO ACTIVITY
FUNDS AVAILABLE AUGUST 31, 2017 355,666.52
hNDEXED MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT-RESTRICTED CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 0.50%
BALANCE FORWARD JULY 31, 2017 100,042.48

8/31/2017 INVESTMENT #1

FUNDS AVAILABLE AUGUST 31, 2017

100,084.96



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

BANK RECONCILIATION
GENERAL FUND
AUGUST 31, 2017
BANK STATEMENT BALANCE 369,130.62
PLUS DEPOSIT IN TRANSIT 1,986.18
LESS QUTSTANDING CHECKS:
16763 Domenic Lombardi 80.11
17049 T Dadich 25.00
17059 Erdos Transport 5,101.00
17126 District 10 20.00
17159 T Dadich 25.00
17 B Ferko 50.00
17174 Fort Leboeuf 200.00
17179 Paul Herrmann 597.03
17180 HH Education 75.00
17181 W Hoagland 50.00
17201 PA Principal 595.00
17202 PASA 1,075.00
17203 PASBO 15.00
17204 PASCD 65.00
17208 PlAA 40.00
17216 Riddelr 2,054.93
17221 SASD Cafeteria Fund 1,847.67
17233 R Tesone 583.33
17234 JThorm 69.00
17238 True Progress 2,700.00
17238 University of Oregon 8.00
17249 West Penn 100.00
17262 Boston Mutual 501.42
17263 CM Regent 166.37
17264 Crown Benefits 152,242 36
17266 National Fue! Resources 212.45
17267 Pittsburgh Opera 50.00
TOTAL OUTSTANDING CHECKS (168,548.67)
FUNDS AVAILABLE AUGUST 31, 2017 S 202,568.13
FOR THE MONTH YEAR-
CHECKING ACCOUNT SUMMARY AUGUST TO-DATE
BEGINNING BALANCE S 138,461.42 $ 282,471.60
RECEIPTS 2,132,545.08 2,368,750.91
INVESTMENTS REDEEMED 1,445,200.33 2,149,412.67
SUB-TOTAL 3,716,210.83 4,800,635.18
DISBURSEMENTS (2,169,592.32) (3.142,285.38)
INVESTMENTS PURCHASED (1,344,050.38) (1,455,781.57)
TOTAL s 202,568.13 S 202,568,13
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BALANCE FORWARD JULY 31, 2017

RECEIPTS - AUGUST

08/31/17 AUGUST INTEREST
TOTAL RECEIPTS - AUGUST

DISBURSEMENTS - AUGUST

NO ACTIVITY

DISBURSEMENTS - AUGUST

FUNDS AVAILABLE AUGUST 31, 2017

CHECKING

SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL RESERVE FUND

AUGUST 31, 2017

MONTH

s 22,583.11

9.59

9.59

0.00

s 22,592.70

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS

MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT [CURRENT INTEREST RATE: .50%)

FUNDS AVAILABLE AUGUST 31, 2017

217
22,590.53

YEAR-TO-DATE

22,573.52

19.18

0.00

22,592.70

22,592.70



TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
AUGUST 31, 2017
MONTH OF
FEBRUARY
BALANCE FORWARD JULY 31, 2017 $8,478,324.66
RECEIPTS - AUGUST
8/31/2017 INTEREST 804.16
TOTAL RECEIPTS - AUGUST 804.16
DISBURSEMENTS - AUGUST
8/21/2017 CK 107 - ECKLES ARCHITECTURE 18,741.25
DISBURSEMENTS - AUGUST 18,741.25
FUNDS AVAJILABLE AUGUST 31, 2017 $8,460,387.57

PLGIT ARTM ACCOUNT (CURRENT RATE: .93%)
PLGIT CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT

FUNDS AVAILABLE AUGUST 31, 2017

SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

1,016,387.57
7,444,000.00

YEAR-TO-DATE

$8,477,547.18

1,581.64

18,741.25

$8,460,387.57

$8,460,387.57



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
AUGUST 31, 2017
CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT:

DATE BANK MATURITY
5/24/2017 First State Bank, Farnam,NE-(12244) 9/15/2017
5/24/2017 Tristate Capital Bank, Pittsburgh,PA-(58457) 10/13/2017
5/24/2017 New Omni Bank N.A., Alhambra,CA—(23086) 11/15/2017
5/24/2017 Security Bank, Tulsa,0K-(4178) 12/15/2017
5/24/2017 Orrstown Bank, Shippensburg,PA-(713) 3/15/2018
5/24/2017 Crestmark Bank, Troy,MI-(34353) 3/15/2018
5/24/2017 Community West Bank N.A., Goleta,CA- 3/15/2018
5/24/2017 Western Alliance Bank, Phoenix,AZ-{57512) 3/15/2018
5/24/2017 Bofi Federal Bank, San Diego,CA-(35546) 3/15/2018
5/24/2017 Flagler Bank, North Palm Beach,FL-{35218) 4/13/2018
5/24/2017 Eureka Homestead, Metairie,LA-(29268) 4/13/2018
5/24/2017 Usameribank, Largo,FL-{58427) 4/13/2018
5/24/2017 Privatebank & Trust Co. (The) {Acqd 471372018
5/24/2017 Financial Federal Savings Bank, Memphis, TN- 4/13/2018
5/24/2017 Pacific Western Bank {Acquired Security 4/13/2018
5/24/2017 Landmark Community Bank, Collierville,TN- 5/15/2018
5/24/2017 First Capital Bank, Germantown, TN-(57552) 5/15/2018
5/24/2017 American National Bank Of Minnesota, 5/15/2018
5/24/2017 Capital Community Bank, Provo,UT-(33823) 5/15/2018
5/24/2017 Citizens State Bank Of La Crosse, La 5/15/2018
5/24/2017 Mainstreet Bank, Herndon,VA-(57742) 5/15/2018
5/24/2017 Affiliated Bank, Arling'ton,TX—(34885) 6/15/2018
5/24/2017 First Internet Bank Of Indiana, 6/15/2018
5/24/2017 Cornerstone Bank, Nebraska, York,NE- 6/15/2018
5/24/2017 Bank Of China, New York,NY-(33653) 6/15/2018
5/24/2017 East Boston Savings Bank, Boston,MA- 6/15/2018
5/24/2017 Post Oak Bank, N.A., Houston, TX-(57729) 6/15/2018
5/24/2017 Cfg Community Bank, Lutherville,MD- 8/15/2018
5/24/2017 Bank Of The Ozarks, Little Rock,AR-{110} 8/15/2018
5/24/2017 Third Coast Bank Ssh, Humble, TX-(58716) 8/15/2018
5/24/2017 Prudential Savings Bank, Philadelphia,PA- 8/15/2018

TOTAL

INTERST RATE
1,10%
1.00%
1.10%
1.20%
1.15%
1.15%
1.11%
1.15%
1.15%
1.30%
1.25%
1.25%
1.20%
1.25%
1.25%
1.30%
1.30%
1.40%
1.30%
1.35%
1.35%
1.36%
1.35%
1.40%
1.35%
1.35%
1.35%
1.40%
1.38%
1.45%
1.45%

AMOUNT
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
248,000.00
247,000.00
247,000.00
212,000.00
247,000.00
247,000.00
247,000.00
247,000.00
247,000.00
165,000.00
247,000.00
247,000.00
246,000.00
246,000.00
246,000.00
246,000.00
246,000.00
246,000.00
246,000.00
246,000.00
246,000.00
246,000.00
245,000.00
246,000.00
245,000.00
165,000.00
245,000.00
245,000.00

$

7,444,000.00
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ACTIVITY ACCOUNT

BANK RECONCILIATION
SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT RECONCILIATION DATE: 15-Sep-17
FNB BANK PREPARED BY: Deana Myers/Karen Zagger
{BALANCE PER'BANK STATIMENT  OUTSTANDING CHECKS
AS OF. | $31426 63| CHECK # DESCRIPTION ' AMOUNT!
ADD DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT SEF ATTACHED
3917 Taylor Pollock 11.91
3128  Danielle Marrie 9.00
3961  Hanna Mueller 33.90
4151 Jimi Moffatt 84 45
4204 Jeremy Hawthorne 17.48
4328 Zoe Howze 4.04
SUBTOTAL ..o e eiieens v,
LESS CHECKS OUTSTANDING:
L B i
SEE LIST) 160.78 |
TOTAL: 160.78
160.78
IBANK BALANCE PER
STATEMENT RECONCILIATION $31.265.85
GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT
BALANCE | 29.887.17
ADD DEBITS:
URECEIPTS 1.378.68
TOTAL DEBITS 711212
SUBTOTAL ... . .vvviin e 31,265.85i
L.ESS CREDITS.
DISBURSEMENTS ;
| i
TOTAL CREDITS 0.09|
BALANCE. PER ACTIVITY ACCOUNT £33, ,-zg;'s;zz._s's TOTAL .o e et aeea s 160,78,
j




MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding is entered into by and between the,

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO LOCAL 633, (“AFSCME")

and
SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, (the “District’™).

WHEREAS, AFSCME and the District are parties to a collective bargaining agreement
(* CBA™) effective July 1, 2015, through June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Tamara Durisko (“Durisko”) is an instructional aid of the District and rank
and file member of AFSCME ; and

WHEREAS, Durisko is licensed in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as a practical
nurse, (LPN™); and

WHEREAS, a special needs student attends school in the District and may occasionally
require the services of a LPN; and

WHEREAS, the District, Durisko and AFSCME have agreed that Durisko shall be
compensated for her additional services as an LPN under the following terms and
conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and
intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows:

1. Durisko shall receive, in addition to her compensation as an instructionat aid, the
sum of Four Thousand and No/100ths ($4,000,00) Dollars for her services as an LPN in
assisting @' special needs student for the schoel year 2017-2018. This additional
compensation of Four Thousand and No/100ths ($4,000,00) Dollars will be paid in
equal monthly installments beginning the end of September, 2017, and terminating
the end of May, 2018.

2. This Memorandum of Understanding applies solely to Durisko, No other employee of
the District shall be entitled to the same additional compensation without a separate
written agreement between the District and AFSCME,

3. The parties agree that this Memorandum of Understanding does not establish a
precedent or practice between the parties and that it will not be cited as a precedent of
any alleged practice by either the District or AFSCME, nor shall it be introduced,
referred to, or in any other way utilized in any subsequent arbitration, litigation, or
administrative hearing except as may be necessary to enforce its provisions and terms.



4. The parties further agree that this Memorandum of Understanding shall not constitute
nor be used as evidence of a waiver of rights of either party with respect to any issues
that may arise between the parties now or in the future, and the parties continue to
maintain their respective rights and obligations under the current CBA..

5. By signing this Memorandum of Understanding, the parties hereto acknowledge and
agree that they have read and fully understand this agreement and enter into it freely and
voluntarily, and there are no written or oral understandings or agreements that are not
otherwise set forth herein.

6. This Memorandum of Understanding shall become effective the date of execution by
the party last executing this Memorandum of Understanding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Memorandum of
Understanding to be duly executed with the express intention to be legally bound as of
the day and year last appearing below.

ATTEST/WITNESS: AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,
COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO LOCAL 633:

By: qfud_u_ QDM

Title: SAufF R dre san¥s e - Arsems ™ 87

Date: 9 -\3-\1

ATTEST: SHARPSVILLE AREA CHO
DISTRIW
M By:
ie Robe

s, Secretary WAlliam Hen?{V?esident '
Date: % / 5 77

WITNESS:

Tamara Durisko

&20l17




SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

Beginning Cash Balance

Revenues:

“otal Revenues

Expenditures:

Lunch/Breakfast/A La Carte
Adult Lunches

Special Functions

State Subsidy

Social Security Subsidy
Retirement Subsidy

Federal Subsidy

Donated Commodities
Transfers from General Fund
Interest

Other

Account's Receivable

Wages

Employee Benefits
FMSC Expenses
Substitute Service
Other Expenses

Value of Donated Foods
Accounts Payable

Total Expenditures

Ending Cash Balance

CAFETERIA REPORT
AUGUST 2017
BUDGET YEAR
BUDGET MONTH TO DATE TO DATE
$49,312.89 $28,583.61
193,878.00 1,570.90 1,077.00 2,535.19
12,600.00 . 70.00 -
32,420.00 180.00
20,174.00 - 112.00 -
11,213.00 135.97 62.00 135.97
42,196.00 578.92 234.00 578.92
297,486.00 5,258.19 1,653.00 5,258.19
- 18.74 - 42.42
- - 19,741.31
609,967.00 7,562.72 3,388.00 28,292.00
195,779.00 2,419.35 4,210.00 2,419.35
66,212.00 973.06 1,424.00 973.06
350,568.00 7,352.22 1,948.00 7,352.22
1,829.94
23,466.75 23,466.75
$612,559.00 $36,041.32 $7,582.00 $34,211.38
($2,592.00) $20,834.29 ($4,194.00) $22,664.23






CONTRACT FOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF SCHOOL PUPILS

All contracts for transportation of school pupils, including pupil transportation by taxicab, shall be executed in accordance
with this form except when pupil transportation is to be provided on a fare basis by public conveyances.

THIS AGREEMENT ENTERED INTO THIS 18TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2017 BY AND BETWEEN THE BOARD

OF

SCHOOL DIRECTORS OF THE SHARPSVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF MERCER COUNTY, INTERMEDIATE

UNIT # IV, HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE BOARD, AND ERDOS TRANSPORT SERVICES OF

MERCER, PA HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS THE CONTRACTOR,

WITNESSETH:

1.

10.

11

For the consideration hereinafter mentioned, the CONTRACTOR agrees to provide transportation for schocl
Pupils who shall be designated by the BOARD, to and from such points, along and over such routes, and at times
set forth in schedule attached hereto and made a part hereof for the 2017 summer,

The BOARD shall pay the CONTRACTOR the sum of (please see attached) each day he transports said pupils. If
there is a change in the sum, a new contract shall be executed.

Transportation upon the terms and conditions herein specified in items 1 to 22 inclusive shall begin
June 12, 2017,

This contract shall terminate on August 31, 2017 unless terminated earlier for cause or by mutual consent of the
parties herto.

Prior to the effective date of this contract, the BOARD shall have evidence that a public liability insurance policy
of adequate coverage shall be in effect for the duration of the contract. The Sharpsville Area School District is to
be named as an additional insured with respect to the activities of the named insured.

When the same vehicle is serving more that one school, the BOARD shall make every effort to reconcile the
school calendars of the school served.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to furnish such reports as may be required by the BOARD or it’s designated
representative.

The CONTRACTOR shall furnish vehicles which conform to the standards for school transportation vehicles
approved by the Department of Traffic Safety of the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Public Utility
Commission and Mass Transit Authorities as applicable, School buses and Type A vehicles shall meet the
minimum standards of the Burean of Traffic Safety and shall pass annual inspection by the Pennsylvania State
Police during the month of August. Type B and C school vehicles shall conform to the minimum standards of the
Bureau of Traffic Safety. All vehicles shall conform to the provisions of the laws of the Commonwealth, and shall
be in food mechanical and sanitary condition.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with and observe all provisions of the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code and all
applicable laws.

Every school bus driver shall meet all the requirements of the Bureau of Traffic Safety of the Pennsylvania
Department of Traffic Safety of the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation in regard to application, age,
fitness, competence, conduet, licensing, physical examination and continuing eligibility, provided, that such
operators shall have passed periodically administered physical examinations required by cither the Public Utility
Commission, the Interstate Commerce Commission or the Department of Transportation.

Bus routes and bus stops shall be determined by the BOARD and may be modified by the BOARD as occasion
demands. The operator shall not deviate from the designated route except by written consent of the BOARD or, in
the case of an emergency, which shall be reported promptly to the BOARD or the BOARD’s designated
representative,



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22,

An operating time schedule shall be prepared by the BOARD in copperation with the CONTRACTOR. This
schedule shall designate the time and place of all bus stops, both morning and evening, and shall be posted in the
bus and at the school. The bus shall not depart from any designated stop before two minutes after the scheduled
time unless all pupils to be transported from that point are aboard. The time schedule may be modified by the
BOARD as occasion demands but only after due notice has been given to parents and operator.

Pupils shall be taken on and discharged from the bus only at the designated stops and at extreme right of the road.
No pupils shall be permitted to get on or off the bus while it is in motion. No school bus operator shall start his
bus or signal the driver of any vehicle, who has stopped in compliance with the provisions of Section 3208 of the
School Laws of Pennsylvania, to proceed until after each child who may have alighted therefrom shall have
reached a place of safety.

No person other than a school pupil shall be transported in a school vehicle except that a teacher or other school
official may ride when designated by the BOARD. Nothing except passengers and their belongings shall be
transported in the school vehicle while it is engaged in transporting pupils to and from school.

The vehicle shall come to a compiete stop immediately before traversing railway or trolley grade crossings and
shall make a complete stop at all highway intersections protected by a “stop” sign.

A school bus, including Type A vehicles, shall not be Joaded beyond the seating capacity as set forth in minimum
standards and as indicated on the “Approved School Bus Sticker.” All other public conveyances when transporting
school children under contract shall provide adequate seating for each student with no standees permitted.

The speed of a vehicle shall at all times be consistent with the safety of the passengers and shall at no time exceed
the speed limit as set forth in the minimum standards of the Bureau of Traffic Safety, PennhDot, as promulgated
from the Vehicle Code.

It is understood and agreed to by both parties hereto that the CONTRACTOR, while engaged in carrying out and
complying with any of the terms and conditicns of this contract, is an INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR and is
not an officer, agent of employee of the aforesaid school district.

This contract shall not be transferred. Another school bus which has been lawfully certified for current sure in
Pennsylvania and/or ancther properly certified driver may be substituted in emergencies upon consent of the
BOARD or the designated representative, but only for the duration of the emergency.

Any violation of the terms of this contract may, at the option of the BOARD, operate as a cause for termination in
accordance with item 4.

The BOARD shall adjust all matters arising out of this contract not specifically provided for therein.

Attach all additional conditions between the BOARD and CONTRACTOR that have not been listed,

IN WITNESS WHERECQF, the parties above named have hereto set their hands and seals the day and year aforesaid.

BY PHILIP ] ERDOS DBA FOR THE BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS
ERDOS TRANSPORT SERVICES SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICF
7875 LAMOR RD, MERCER, PA 16137 1 BLUE DEVIL WAY, SHARPSVILL y 150

Date

C

Philip Erdos e Wyﬁ)wood \

ED FOR BOARD APPROVAL ,Secretary

0#) V O Jaim@ Roberts
- WSuperintendent

)
ﬂ Mr. Joln Vannoy



Elementary Runs 2017-2018

Bus 95 Erriver: Mrs. Gili
Yirst stop on Valley View 7:53, Marcus Lane 7:55, Charles St. 7:56, Parkview 8:00. Milton 8:02, Nora
3:05, Mercer/School 8:15, Mercer/Line 8:17, proceed to the Elementary School

Bus 96 Driver: Mrs. Long

First stop -Hermitage Rd. 7:50, Lake Rd 7:55, Winner 7:58. Lake 8:05

North Neshannock 8:06, Clay Furnace 8:07, McMinn 8:08, Lake Road 8:10, Creative Day Care 8:27,
Then proceed to the Elementary School

Bus 98 Driver: Ms. Kilgore

First stop - 2837 and 2839 Tamarack 7:55, Sump Lane/Tamarack, Fox Creek Development: Peacock
8:02, Cricket Lane, Fox, Anchorage 8:07, Shadow Dr. 8:15, Birch, Ford 8:18, Hardi ng, Dunham 8:19,
Tamarak 8:20, Union St. 8:22, South Mercer Ave. 8:25,then proceed to Elementary School.

Bus 99 Driver: Mrs. Smith

First stop -Walnut 7:46 Walnut/Covert 7:48, Baywoods 7:49, Maplewood 7:58,

Springwood 7:59, Thomason 8:00, Cardinal 8:01. Hummingbird 8:05. Bluc Jay 8:07.

N.Hermitage /Stewart 8:11, Wynwood 8:13, Thorn 8:19, S, Walnut. 8:20, proceed to Elementary School

Bus 100 Driver: Mrs. Hoffman

First stop -Tamarack 7:50, then proceed to Ivanhoe 7:55, Crestview, Saranac 8:00, Powers 8:05,
Buckeye 8:06, Hunter 8:08, High St. 8:11. Prospect 8:14, Church St.8:16, W. Shenango $t.8:20-
ihen proceed to Elementary School

Bus 101 Driver: Mrs. Smali

First stop Kane Rd 7:45, Rutledge, Darien 8:00, Summit 8:01, Colt, Carlisle, Rutledge 8:06, Saranac
8:10, Bortner Place 8:1 1. Eagle Place 8:13, Saranac, High/Water 8:15, High/Mercer 8:17, Mercer/Cedar.
Rite Aid 8:20. Then proceed to Elementary School.

Bus 104 Driver: Ms, Hodge

First stop ~ 1402 Buckeye 7:48, Orangeville Rd.7:56, Cross intersection at 5 points 8:00, Whiting 8:02,
SenecaRd. 8:06, Lakeside 8:07.4737 Sencca
8:11, Seneca/Oneida 8:15, Shenango St.(Gardens) 8:21 then proceed to Elementary School.

Note: All times are approximate; all students are to be at the bus stop 5 minutes prior to scheduled time.
All times the first few weeks of school will be subject to change. No stops will be within 250 feet of
each other.

*Please have your house number clearly marked on your mailbox to assure sccurate pick up.
Thank you!



High Schoeol/Middle School Runs 201 7-2018

Bus 104 Ms. Hodge
First stop- Covert/S. Walnut 6:48, Nora St. 6:58 Milton 7:00, Woodlawn 7:03, Parkview
7:04, Charles 7:08, Valley View 7:10, Then proceed to High School.

Bus 95 Driver: Mis. Gill

First stop 6:55 a.n. on Buckeye then proceed to Orangeville Road 7:00, Seneca 7:08, SloanWood
Circle 7: 15, Tamarack 7:16, Tamarack/Cascade, High/ Water 7: 17, High/Mercer 7:18, Rite Aid on
Mercer Ave, 7:18, Then proceed to the High School

Bus 98 Briver: Ms. Kiigore

First stop -Anchorage 6:55, then proceed to Shadow 7:03, Shadow Madeline 7:04 Ford/Shadow 7:05.
Birch/William 7:06, Birch/Harding 7:07, Birch/Dunham 7:08

Peacock and Fox Creek 7:10, Cricket. Kathy Lane. Saranac. Powers?: 13, Hunter 7: 17, Mertz towers
7:2( -Then proceed to the High School

Bus 1061 Eriver: Mrs. Small

First stop Hermitage Rd. 6:48, Cardinal 6:55, Hummingbird, Blue Jay. Springwood 7:06, Stewart 7:08.
N. Hermi tage/Stewart. Wynwood 7:10, Maplewood 7:12, Thomason. Bay Woods 7: 15, S.Walnut/Thom
7:19, S, Walmut/Union 7:20, Mercer'Line 7:23, 353 Walnut

-Then proceed to High School

Bus 97 Driver: Mrs. BuCher
First sicp Carlisle 6:50, Darien 6:34, 1061 Rutledge 6:56, Whiting 7:03, Lakeside 7:04,
Seneca 7:07. Aspen Lane 7:11,3773 Tamarack 7:12, High St 7:15, High/Cherry 7:16,

W, Shenango 7:17, Shenango Street (gazebo) 7: 17, Walnint 7: 19 -Then proceed to High School
Bus 96 Driver: Mrs. Long

First stop — Hartford 6:50, Tamarack 6:53, then proceed to Redbud Lane 6:56, Ivanhoe 7:01 .
Ivanhoe/Hill Rd. 7:07, Crestview 7:09, Buckeye 7:10, End of ChisJayna Ln. 7:10. Drivere Lane 7:11
continue on Buckeye 7:1 1. Then proceed to the High School

Bus 109 Priver: Mrs, Hoffman

First stop- Gull Lane 6:40 then proceed to Kane Rd. 6:50, Carlisle 6:50, Rutledge 6:52, Colt, Summit
6:55, Rutledge 6:58 Saranac 7:05 Bortner Place. Llagle Place. Saranac- Then proceed to High
Schoo:

Bus 99 Driver Mrs .Smith
First stop First stop Lake 6:35 a.m. Neshannock 6:41. proceed to Clay Furnace 6:46, McMinn 6:49,
Lake Rd 6:52 Winner 6:53, Robertson 6:36 S. Mercer Ave.7: 17 - Then proceed to the High School.

Note: All times are approximate; all students are fo be at the bus stop 5 minutes prior to the
scheduled time. All times the first few weeks of school will be subject to change. No stops wili be
within 250 feet of each other. *Please pave vour house number clearly marked on your mailbox
to assure accurate pickup. Thank you!



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOQOL DISTRICT
BUSING SCHEDULE
AN EED INSTITUTION

2017-2018
Transfer students A.M.T.oading
Bus# 100 Driver: Mrs. Hoffman

Blessed John Paul and Kennedy Catholic students will load by the flagpole at
Sharpsville High School @ 7:30.

Students from Clark and South Pymatuning will ride in on secondary buses to the
High School for transfer to the above bus.

Trapsfer students P.M. L.oading

Bus # 100 Driver: Mrs. Hoffman
Blessed John Paul studenis will be picked up at 2:30 Arrive at Sharpsville High
School at 2:45 pam. Students will transfer to secondary buses.

Bus# 103 Driver: Mrs. Greenawalt
Kennedy Catholic students will be picked up at 2:50 and arrive at Sharpsville
Elementary School 3:05. Students will transfer to Elementary buses.

ille A Studen Mercer Countv Career Center

Bus #97 Driver: Mrs. BuCber
Leave 7:30 AM. from High Arrive  8:00 A.M. Career
School Leave 10:50 from Career Center Arrivel 1:15 A.M.
Center High school

Kevstone Education Center

Bus#103 A.M. Keystone Driver: Mrs. Greenawalt

Pick up Sharpsville Gazebo at 7:20 a.m. travel to Keystone High School on Good
Hope Rd then over to the Middle School on Shenango St. in Greenville.

Bus #103 P.M. Keystone

Pick up Keystone H.S. on Good Hope Rd.2:20 P.M.(middle school students will be
shuttled to High School ) Deliver back to Sharpsville Gazebo and Sharpsville High
School for transfer students.






